AGREEMENT 31953

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into, in duplicate, as of this

8th day of December , 2010, pursuant to Title 20.40 of the Municipal Code and by and

BETWEEN CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, organized under the laws of the State of California, hereinafter designated as the "CITY"

AND META HOUSING CORPORATION, a

California corporation, hereinafter designated as the "DEVELOPER"

WHEREAS, said **DEVELOPER** has undertaken to develop the real property designated as 1235 Long Beach Boulevard, Tract Map Number 70974-01, in the City of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as being a final plot. Being a subdivision of Lots 1,4,5,8,9,11,12,13, portions of lot 14, portions of Land marked reservoir in block B of Stanwood and Nash's, subdivision of Farm lot 182 of the American Colony Tract as per map recorded in book 36 at page 76 of miscellaneous records of said county, and a portion of the alley 20 feet wide in said block B also known as Regal Way vacated by resolution No. RES-09-0151 recorded December 17, 2009 as instrument No. 2009-1925069.

WHEREAS, said **DEVELOPER** now desires to make and enter into a construction agreement with **CITY**.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions and provisions herein contained, it is hereby mutually agreed as follows:

- (1) That said **DEVELOPER** shall, on or prior to the <u>last</u> day of December 2011, complete, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer of **CITY**, all monument positing work required by **CITY** and in compliance with Title 20 of the Municipal Code of **CITY**, which monument positing work together with the estimated cost is set forth more particularly on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.
- (2) **DEVELOPER** shall prosecute the monument work in a diligent and workmanlike manner to completion. In the event **DEVELOPER** fails or neglects to complete all of said work as aforesaid and within the time specified, **CITY** shall have the right at any time thereafter to complete the same with **CITY** forces or by separate contract and thereupon recover from said **DEVELOPER** the full cost and expense thereby incurred by **CITY**.
- (3) CITY shall not, nor shall any officer or employee thereof, be liable or responsible for any accident, loss or damage occurring to the work specified in this Agreement prior to the completion and acceptance of same, nor shall CITY, nor any officer or employee thereof, be liable to any persons or property injured by reason of the nature of said work or by reason of the acts or omissions of DEVELOPER, his agents or employees, in the performance of said work, but all of said liabilities shall be assumed by DEVELOPER. DEVELOPER further agrees to protect, defend and hold harmless CITY and the officers and employees thereof from all loss, liability or claim arising directly or indirectly out of the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of DEVELOPER, his agents and employees, in the performance of this Agreement, or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the construction of said work.
- (4) **DEVELOPER** shall deposit money with the City Treasurer or shall furnish to **CITY** a good and sufficient surety bond or bonds, or file with **CITY** an Instrument of Credit, in an amount not less than 100 percent of the estimated cost of the monumentation work described in Exhibit A attached hereto for the faithful performance

of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and in addition, for labor and materials in the amount not less than 50 percent of the said estimated cost of the monumentation work to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California. If the security posted by **DEVELOPER** is a surety bond or bonds and the surety on any of said bonds, in the opinion of **CITY**, becomes insufficient, **DEVELOPER** agrees to renew each and every bond or bonds with good and sufficient sureties within Ten (10) days after receiving notice that said surety or sureties are insufficient. If the security posted by **DEVELOPER** is an Instrument of Credit and the credit, in the opinion of **CITY**, becomes insufficient, **DEVELOPER** agrees to renew each Instrument of Credit within Ten (10) days after receiving notice that said credit is insufficient.

- (5) All applicable provisions of Title 20 of the Municipal Code of the CITY, and the provisions of Title 7, Division 2, Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 66499) of the Government Code of the State of California are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- (6) It is agreed by and between the parties hereto, including the surety or sureties on the bond or bonds attached to this Agreement, that in the event it is deemed necessary to extend the time of completion of the work contemplated to be done under this Agreement, such extension of time may be granted, from time to time, by CITY, either at CITY'S own election, or upon request of DEVELOPER, and such extensions shall in no way affect the validity of this Agreement, release the surety or sureties on said bonds, or release the bank on the Instrument of Credit. DEVELOPER further agrees to maintain the aforesaid bond or bonds or Instrument of Credit in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, including any extensions of time as may be granted from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be duly executed with all the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth opposite their signature.

	CITY OF LONG BEACH, a Municipal Corporation	
<u></u>	Assistant City manager EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER.	
99, 2010	BY: DEVELOPER John Huskey, President	
<u>9</u> 9, 201 <u>0</u>	BY: DEVELOPER Rusey Buike, Senior Vice Picsider	
, 201	BY: DEVELOPER	
, 201_	BY: DEVELOPER	
Approved as to form this Machiba, 2010		
	ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney	
	BY:DEPUTY	
RM:bp Sub 12_TM 70974_ (Agreement Monumen	ntation).doc	

, - , =

State of California	}	
County of Los Angeles	}	
On Scot 9. 2010 before me, M	arian Kain Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer.	
personally appeared	key and Kasy Burke Name(s) of Signer(s)	
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
Commission # 1799448 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
My Comm. Expires May 27, 2012	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public	
0. 7.	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document	
Description of Attached Document (235	Long Beach	
Title or Type of Document: Agreement Between City of LB and Meta - Monumentation		
Document Date: Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

DEFERRED MONUMENTS FOR TRACT MAP NO. 70974-01

Engineers estimate

		antity Of Required	
SHEET NO.	P	oints To Be Set	-
1		0	
2		0	
3		0	
4		16	
5		0	
6		0	
7		0	
8		0	
9		0	
10		0	
11		0	
	Total=	\$4,800.00	
Administration fee		\$1,000.00	
	Total =	\$5,800.00	
DEFERRED MONUMENT FEE = \$1000	.00 + \$30.0	0 PER POINT =	\$5,800.00
BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANC BOND FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL	E	=	\$5,800.00 \$2,900.00

Bond Number: SB027 000080 Premium: \$116.00/2 Years

MONUMENTATION

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

WHEREAS, said **PRINCIPAL** is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement;

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounder PRINCIPAL, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees, then this

obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder of the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications. The provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to the Surety's obligation hereunder and are hereby waived by the Surety.

Dated this 14th day of 0	<u>October , 2010.</u>	
	Meta Housing Gorporation	
	BY:	
	PRINCIPAL Kowey Buske	
	BY:	
	PRINCIPAL	
	Ullico Casualty Company	
	BY: P.S. Same	
	SURETY Raymond E. Gail, Attorney in Fac	. 1

Approved as to form this
ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney
BY:
DEPUTY
Approved as to sufficiency this 20 to day of Ochur, 20 to
Approved as to sufficiency this
BY: Willes Occ
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
BM:bp Sub-14B_TM 70974-01 (Bond faithful performance monumntation).doc

State of California	· ·
County of San Bernardino	\$
On OCT 1 4 2010 before me,	Stacia C. Baker, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer ,
personally appeared	Raymond E. Gail
	realite(5) of Signer(5)
	N/A
STACIA C. BAKER Commission # 1776731 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Oct 29, 2011	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it and could prevent fraudulent removal and re	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	☐ Individual
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	_ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General RIGHT THUMBPRIN	□ Partner □ Limited □ General
☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER	☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ OF SIGNER ☐
☐ Trustee Top of thumb here	☐ Trustee Top of thumb here
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	□ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

State of California County of Los Anacles On Oct. 15 2010 before me, V personally appeared Ka	Marian Kain Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Sey Burke Name(s) of Signer(s)	
MARIAN KAIN Commission # 1799448 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires May 27, 2012 Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	
	TONAL ————————————————————————————————————	
Though the information below is not required by law, it and could prevent fraudulent removal and re	t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.	
Description of Attached Document 1 & Sen		
Title or Type of Document: Bond of faithful Performance - Monumentation		
Document Date: Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827



ULLICO Casualty Company 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington D.C. 20006 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That ULLICO CASUALTY COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, does hereby constitute and appoint: R.E. Gail & William J. Shupper of Sierra Summit Surety Insurance Services, Inc.

Its true and lawful Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ULLICO Casualty Company at a meeting duly called the 15th day of July, 2009.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ULLICO CASUALTY COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized office this 16th day of July, 2009.



Daniel Aronowitz

President ULLICO Casualty Company, a Delaware Corporation.

On this 16th day of July 2009, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the ULLICO CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public

CATHERINE M. OBRIEN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 21, 2012
CERTIFICATE

I, Teresa E. Valentine, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary of ULLICO Casualty Company, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 16th day of July 2009 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that that Daniel Aronowitz, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of ULLICO Casualty Company,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this ______ day of OCT 1 4 2010 20

Teresa E. Valentine

Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Valutie

ULLICO Casualty Company

MONUMENTATION

BOND FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, PRINCIPAL is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Long Beach to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, said PRINCIPAL and Ullico Casualty Company as Surety, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a paid up capital of at least \$250,000.00 and duly licensed to transact business in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Long Beach, hereinafter called "City," and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid public improvements, in the sum of Two thousand Nine hundred dollars (\$2,900.00) for the payment of materials or labor furnished thereon if any or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made jointly and severally, firmly by those presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounden PRINCIPAL, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, or his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agency and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in success fully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way effect its obligations on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications. The provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to the Surety's obligation hereunder and are hereby waived by the Surety.

Dated this 14th day of October	, 201 0.
	Meta Housing Corporation
В	Y:
	PRINCIPAL Kasey Bucke
В	Y:
	PRINCIPAL
	Ullico Casualty Company
B	Y: 128. Saio
	SURETY Raymond E. Gail, Attorney in Fact

Approved as to form this day of
ROBERT E. SHANNON, Offy Attorney
Approved as to sufficiency this
Mi. Na. Ma.
BY: UNITED DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS BM:bp Sub-14B_TM 70974-01_ (Bond Labor and Material monumentation).doc

(
)
ia C. Baker, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer ,
ond E. Gail
Name(s) of Signer(s)
roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the instrument and acknowledged to me that a/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized ity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the ment the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. Ify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws State of California that the foregoing paragraph is nd correct. ESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public
L ————————————————————————————————————
ve valuable to persons relying on the document ent of this form to another document.
Number of Pages:
Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Igner Is Representing:

State of California County of Los Angeles On Oct. 15, 2010 before me, Ma personally appeared	vian Kain Notary Public Here linsert Name and Title of the Officer Burke Name(s) of Signer(s)	
MARIAN KAIN Commission # 1799448 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires May 27, 2012 Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	
Though the information below is not required by law, it is and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document.	
Description of Attached Document Lb Sem	*	
Title or Type of Document: Bond for Labor of	and Materials / Monumentation	
	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827



ULLICO Casualty Company 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington D.C. 20006 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That ULLICO CASUALTY COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, does hereby constitute and appoint: R.E. Gail & William J. Shupper of Sierra Summit Surety Insurance Services, Inc.

Its true and lawful Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ULLICO Casualty Company at a meeting duly called the 15th day of July, 2009.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ULLICO CASUALTY COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized office this 16th day of July, 2009.



Daniel Aronowitz

President ULLICO Casualty Company, a Delaware Corporation.

On this 16th day of July 2009, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the ULLICO CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Votary Public

CATHERINE M. OBRIEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND **MONTGOMERY COUNTY** MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 21, 2012 CERTIFICATE

I, Teresa E. Valentine, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary of ULLICO Casualty Company, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 16th day of July 2009 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that that Daniel Aronowitz, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of ULLICO Casualty Company,

Teresa E. Valentine

Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

ULLICO Casualty Company